

11th August 2026

CMP – ₹154/-

View – EXIT

Key Highlights

- Revenue growth of 3% YoY in Q1FY27, supported by a recovery in the Own Brands business and continued double-digit growth in the Wine Tourism segment.
- Own Brands revenue grew 2% YoY, indicating a gradual normalization in demand across most markets. The Elite & Premium portfolio remained the key growth driver, growing 6% YoY, with its contribution to Own Brands increasing by 310bps to an all-time high of 78%. The continued improvement in premium mix reinforces Sula's focus on premiumization and strengthening its higher-value portfolio.
- Economy & Popular portfolio remained under pressure, primarily due to continued unsustainable discounting by competitors. Sula remains focused on prioritizing its Elite & Premium portfolio, in line with its strategy over the past few years.
- Telangana remained a standout market, delivering >50% YoY growth in Q1FY27, supported by sustained momentum following the resolution of the route-to-market disruption in December 2024.
- Karnataka continued to remain weak, despite being a key market for the company. Management expects the market to recover in H2FY27, which could provide an additional growth catalyst in the second half of the year. In Maharashtra, the elite and premium portfolio remained resilient. However, softer performance of the economy and popular portfolio moderated the performance of the market.

Important Statistics

Nifty	24,584
Sensex	78,542
LTP* (₹)	154
M.CAP (₹ crs)	~₹1300
52 Week H/L (₹)	₹297/139
NSE Code	SULA
BSE Code	543711
Bloomberg Code	SULA:IN

Close as on 10th August 2026*

Shareholding pattern (%)	Jun'26
Promoter	24.6
FII	06.8
DII	16.22
Public & Others	58.48

Key takeaways from Q1FY27 results

- EBITDA margin was impacted by higher blended grape costs, primarily due to a higher proportion of wine grapes relative to table grapes in the inventory mix. The adverse grape-cost mix resulted in an estimated ~150bps impact on margins during the quarter. The higher blended grape cost is expected to subside in Q4 FY27 and fully normalize from Q1FY28 onwards. So, the full impact will be felt in FY28 as the grape mix rebalances following Harvest 27.
- Gross profit declined 5% YoY, primarily due to higher grape procurement costs. As part of its strategy to reduce wine carryover inventory, Sula consciously avoided sourcing table grapes from the open market during the 2026 harvest. Consequently, the procurement mix shifted sharply towards wine grapes, which accounted for ~100% of total grapes procured vs. ~80% in previous years, resulting in an estimated ~150bps impact on gross margins.
- The adverse grape-cost mix is expected to weigh on profitability over the next couple of quarters. However, management expects the impact to subside from Q4FY27 onwards, as the procurement mix normalizes with the inclusion of table grapes from the 2027 harvest. The second reason was an adverse geographical mix, which further impacted gross margins by ~200bps, as strong double-digit growth in relatively lower-margin markets such as Telangana, Haryana, Chandigarh, CSD, and exports outpaced growth in the company's higher-margin core markets of Maharashtra and Karnataka. The shift in sales mix towards these markets resulted in additional pressure on gross profitability during the quarter.
- Strengthening the premium portfolio: Sula expanded its Source portfolio with the launch of two new variants—The Source Chardonnay and The Source Grenache Red. Together, The Source and Rāsā now contribute an all-time high of 16% of Own Brand sales, highlighting strong consumer traction for the company's premium offerings.
- Strong traction for new launches: Within the Sula Classics portfolio, Sula Merlot and Sula Muscat Blanc recorded >100% YoY growth in Q1FY27, albeit on a relatively small base, indicating encouraging acceptance of the newer offerings.

Ashwini Sonawane
ashwinisonawane@way2wealth.com

91-22- 6903 2930

11th August 2026

CMP – ₹154/-

View – **EXIT**

- CSD expansion: Sula received preliminary approval for five additional brand listings under CSD, taking the total approved portfolio to 14 wines from the existing 9. Management expects to complete the listing process and launch the additional brands by Q3FY27, providing an incremental growth opportunity for the Own Brands business.
- Wine Tourism remained a strong growth driver, with revenue increasing 12% YoY to ₹15.5 crore in Q1FY27. The segment now contributes around 13% of overall revenue, while including wine sales through tourism properties, its contribution exceeds 20%, highlighting its growing strategic importance to Sula's growth.
- Growth during the quarter was driven by higher room revenue following the successful launch of the third resort, The Haven, in Q3FY26, along with increased per-guest spending by day visitors.
- Resort occupancy stood at ~63% during Q1FY27. Excluding the recently launched The Haven, occupancy remained healthy at >70%, indicating sustained demand across Sula's established wine tourism properties. As The Haven matures and occupancy improves, management expects further growth in the segment.

Risks

- Inflation in raw material prices
- Any adverse outcome related to excise duty payment could have a material impact on Sula's financials

View

Sula Vineyards reported a mixed Q1FY27 performance, with revenue growing 3% YoY, supported by a recovery in the Own Brands business and continued double-digit growth in Wine Tourism. The Elite & Premium portfolio remained the key growth driver, growing 6% YoY, with its contribution to Own Brand sales increasing by 310bps to an all-time high of 78%, highlighting continued premiumization.

However, near-term profitability remains under pressure. Gross profit declined 5% YoY, while EBITDA declined 9% YoY, impacted by higher grape procurement costs and an adverse geographical mix. The shift towards wine grapes accounted for ~150bps of gross margin pressure, while the increasing contribution from relatively lower-margin markets such as Telangana, Haryana, Chandigarh, CSD and exports resulted in a further ~200bps impact. Management expects the higher grape-cost impact to persist over the next couple of quarters, with normalization expected only from Q4FY27 onwards.

The near-term earnings trajectory remains challenging. The combination of subdued overall industry growth, continued pressure on the Economy & Popular portfolio, elevated grape costs, adverse market mix and delayed margin recovery could constrain earnings growth over the next few quarters. **We therefore recommend investors EXIT the stock.**

Following this recommendation, we are terminating our active coverage of Sula Vineyards Ltd. at this stage. We will revisit the company if there is a meaningful improvement in volume growth, recovery across core markets, normalization of grape costs, and sustained improvement in profitability, which could provide greater visibility on the company's earnings trajectory.

11th August 2026

CMP – ₹154/-

View – EXIT

Quarterly Performance

(₹ crs)

Particulars	Q1FY27	Q1FY26	VAR	Q4FY26	VAR	FY26
Gross Sales	120.79	118.29	2.1%	142.56	-15.3%	596.19
Excise duty on Sales	7.91	8.65	-8.6%	7.65		40.32
Net Sales (Net of Excise Duty)	112.88	109.64	3.0%	134.91	-16.3%	555.87
Other Operating Income	0	0	-	0	-	0
Total Operating Income	112.9	109.6	3.0%	134.9	-16.3%	555.9
Other Income	2.38	0.98	142.9%	1.61	47.8%	4.33
TOTAL INCOME	115.3	110.6	4.2%	136.5	-15.6%	560.2
Total Raw Material Cost	35.6	28.5	24.7%	34.1	4.4%	166.8
Cost of Raw Material & Components Consumed	12.4	10.28	20.6%	71.96	-82.8%	110.23
(Increase)/ Decrease in Inventories	16.03	9.85	62.7%	-51.01	-131.4%	15.04
Purchase of Traded Goods	7.16	8.41	-14.9%	13.14	-45.5%	41.54
<i>Total Raw Material Cost % to Sales</i>	<i>31.5%</i>	<i>26.0%</i>		<i>25.3%</i>		<i>30.0%</i>
Employee Cost	22.01	23.35	-5.7%	20.91	5.3%	91.71
<i>Employee Cost % to Sales</i>	<i>19.5%</i>	<i>21.3%</i>		<i>15.5%</i>		<i>16.5%</i>
Other Expenses	24.76	23.97	3.3%	32.63	-24.1%	111.36
<i>Other Expenses % of Sales</i>	<i>21.9%</i>	<i>21.9%</i>		<i>24.2%</i>		<i>20.0%</i>
TOTAL EXPENDITURE	96.3	91.3	5.4%	107.7	-10.6%	452.4
EBIDTA	16.6	18.3	-9.3%	27.2	-39.0%	103.4
<i>EBIDTA Margin %</i>	<i>14.7%</i>	<i>16.7%</i>	<i>-2.0%</i>	<i>20.2%</i>		<i>18.6%</i>
Finance Costs	7.18	7.51	-4.4%	7.14	0.6%	31.39
PBDT	11.8	11.8	0.3%	21.7	-45.6%	76.4
Depreciation, Amortization & Impairment	10.28	9.21	11.6%	10.08	2.0%	39.17
PBT before Exceptional Items	1.5	2.6	-40.6%	11.6	-86.9%	37.2
Exceptional Items			-	0.12	-100.0%	1.82
PBT after Exceptional Items	1.5	2.6	-40.6%	11.5	0.1	35.4
Tax	0.46	0.62	-25.8%	3.41	-86.5%	9.74
<i>Tax Rate %</i>	<i>30.3%</i>	<i>24.2%</i>		<i>29.7%</i>		<i>27.5%</i>
Reported Profit before share in profit of joint venture	1.1	1.9	-45.4%	8.1	-86.9%	25.7
<i>PAT Margin %</i>	<i>0.9%</i>	<i>1.8%</i>	<i>-0.8%</i>	<i>6.0%</i>		<i>4.6%</i>
Share of net profit/(loss) in Associates and Joint Ventures using equity method						
Net profit for the period	1.1	1.9		8.1		25.7
Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax)	0.0	0.0		1.6		1.9
Total Comprehensive Income	1.1	2.0	-44.4%	9.7	-88.7%	27.6
EPS	0.13	0.23	-45.4%	0.96	-86.9%	3.04
Equity	16.9	16.9	0.0%	16.9		16.9
Face Value	2.0	2.0		2.0		2.0

Source: Company, Way2wealth Research

11th August 2026

CMP – ₹154/-

View – EXIT

Disclaimer

Analyst Certification: I, Ashwini Sonawane the research analyst and author of this report, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or industries. It is also certified that no part of the compensation of the analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this research. The analyst(s), principally responsible for the preparation of this research report, receives compensation based on overall revenues of the company (Way2Wealth Brokers Private Limited, hereinafter referred to as Way2Wealth) and has taken reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence and objectivity in making any recommendations.

It is confirmed that Ashwini Sonawane, the author of this report has not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding 12 months. Our research professionals are paid in part based on the profitability of Way2Wealth, which include earnings from other business. Neither Way2Wealth nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information contained in this report.

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. Way2Wealth is not soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage in or refrain from engaging in any such transaction. The contents of this material are general and are neither comprehensive nor appropriate for every individual and are solely for the informational purposes of the readers. This material does not take into account the specific objectives, financial situation or needs of an individual/s or a Corporate/s or any entity/s.

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of the Way2Wealth and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed or redistributed to any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any way. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. Way2Wealth will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by the law applicable in the relevant jurisdictions and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about and observe any such restrictions.

The report is based upon information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is accurate, complete or up to date and it should not be relied upon as such. Way2Wealth or any of its affiliates or employees makes no warranties, either express or implied of any kind regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including, but not limited to warranties of suitability, fitness for a particular purpose, accuracy, timeliness, completeness or non-infringement. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. Way2Wealth or any of its affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. The recipients of this report should rely on their own investigations. In no event shall Way2Wealth be liable for any damages of any kind, including, but not limited to, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, punitive, lost profits, or lost opportunity, whether or not Way2Wealth has advised of the possibility of such damages.

This material contains statements that are forward-looking; such statements are based upon the current beliefs and expectations and are subject to significant risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ from those set forth in the forward-looking statements. These uncertainties include but are not limited to: the risk of adverse movements or volatility in the securities markets or in interest or foreign exchange rates or indices; adverse impact from an economic slowdown; downturn in domestic or foreign securities and trading conditions or markets; increased competition; unfavorable political and diplomatic developments; change in the governmental or regulatory policies; failure of a corporate event and such others. This is not an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any security or instrument or to participate in any particular trading strategy. No part of this material may be copied or duplicated in any form by any means or redistributed without the written consent of Way2Wealth. In no event shall any reader publish, retransmit, redistribute or otherwise reproduce any information provided by Way2Wealth in any format to anyone. Way2Wealth and its affiliates, officers, directors and employees including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this report may from time to time have interest in securities / positions, financial or otherwise in the securities related to the information contained in this report.

To enhance transparency, Way2Wealth has incorporated a Disclosure of Interest Statement in this document. This should, however, not be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report.

Disclosure of Interest Statement : Sula Vineyards Ltd (SULA) as on 11 August 2026

Name of the Security	Sula Vineyards Ltd (SULA)
Name of the analyst	Ashwini Sonawane
Analysts' ownership of any stock related to the information contained	NIL
Financial Interest	
Analyst :	No
Analyst's Relative : Yes / No	No
Analyst's Associate/Firm : Yes/No	No
Conflict of Interest	No
Receipt of Compensation	No
Way2Wealth ownership of any stock related to the information contained	NIL
Broking relationship with company covered	NIL
Investment Banking relationship with company covered	NIL

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. Way2Wealth reserves at its absolute discretion the right to make or refrain from making modifications and alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, Way2Wealth is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendations to its clients, and would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.

Registration granted by SEBI and Enlistment with RAASB/BSE and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors.